Bond Number: RCB0036737

STATUTORY BOND

Know all men by these presents that Arroyo's Concrete, LLC as PRINICPAL,
and RL! Insurance Company , a corporation
organized under the laws of the State of lllinois , and authorized to transact business in the
State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Oklahoma in the sum of
One Milion, One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Three Hundred Saventy-One Dollars and Fify Cents DOLILARS ($ 1,124,371.50 ), or the
payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs executors, administrators,
successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best
Bidder on the following PROJECT:

BID 2223-1 STREET MAINTENANCE BOND PROGRAM - URBAN CONCRETE
PAVEMENT, FYE 2023 LOCATIONS. BID 1

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2223-1) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated this day of
, 2022, for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall properly and promptly complete the work on this
PROJECT in accordance with the CONTRACT, and shall well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for
Iabor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of the PROJECT, whether
incurred by the PRINCIPAL, his subcontractors, or any material men, then this obligation shall be void.
Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after
the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on
this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S. 82, for the amount so due and unpaid.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of
releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligation of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the Principal’s obligations under this Bond include payment of not less
than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma
and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its

corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the

day of , 2022, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and

its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative on the day of N
2022,

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)
Principal
ATTEST Signed:
~\ Authorize resentative
( } LACY U-""W—C'I' % ) Title: ) Y m
Corporate Secretary (where applicable) 1233 SW 41st St

Address:

Oklahoma City, OK 73109

Telephone: 405-637-9818

Statutory Bond No. B-2223-2
Page 1 of 3

42




Surety: RLII“Insurance Company

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

:“ ”Kfflﬁé;r» ﬁ I[,m/ Signed: ( XLHU N\ L"“h =D

Xuthorized fiepresentative

.'OOQ\-’ @) 4,@ ..?‘?.Z
CA : g Printed: Amy Winters
S E AL 5 Authorized Representative
) Title: Attorney-In-Fact

., ..'-..o°..g 8
“o, 1L o\ o
/1/;,”’“,7'!"‘?\““\\\
Address: 9025 N. Lindbergh Dr., Peoria, IL 61615

Telephone: 800-645-2402

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OFQJclolhovwo )

) ss:

COUNTY OF(\ohomrao, )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this _{ 2\ dayof O3 ,
022, byﬁg alio E{m 10, Quney (Name and Title), of
J&y Loncsete

0 Loty
a(n) cofporation, on behalf of the corporation.

WITNESS my han' nd-soat -
\dNCta T
Notary Public
My, Commission Expit
oy 2
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF )
} ss
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of , 2022, by
(Name and Title) of ,
a(n) corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of ,2022.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Statutory Bond No. B-2223-2
Page 2 of 3

43




PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) ss:

COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of . 2022,
by (Name and Title)
(partner/agent) on behalf of , a partnership.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of , 2022.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
CITY OF NORMAN

Approved as to form and legality this f day of M ,2022.

o City Attorney

Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this day of , 2022.

ATTEST:

City Clerk Mayor

Statutory Bond No. B-2223-2
Page 3 of 3

44




POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615
Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the
approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
together, the "Company™) do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Barry Herring. Amv Winters. jointly or severally

in the City of Chandler , State of Oklahoma its true and lawful Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, with
full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all
bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed Twenty Five Million Dollars

(__$25.000.000.00 ) for any single obligation.

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if such bond had been
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the
following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force, to-wit:

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of
the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board
of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint
Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate
seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have

caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President with its corporate seal affixed this ___26th _ day of
May ,_2022 .
i, e RLI Insurance Company
\\\\\0\\ oG AND ;, \\‘s‘\_;{s CE cézr;,,’ Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
SF PR s S R
FESON TN S5 oRPORAZ, 2% g ﬂ/ ’
$5:  —e—  ia: ET T .- E . ,a%
EEE S By: ~
% SEAL &i Z SEA L_‘ $ Barton W. Davis Vice President
RTINS 1 o
State of Tllinois o NN
. SS
County of Peoria CERTIFICATE
On this __26th _ day of ___May 2022 , before me, a Notary Public, I, the undersigned officer of RLI Imsurance Company and/or
personally appeared __ Barton W. Davis , who being by me duly sworn, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify
acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid that the attached Power of Attomey is in full force and effect and is
officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as
Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony
act and deed of said corporation. whereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI

Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance

. Company this day of s
W
By: (_\_ﬂiﬁt‘ll_hf\!—k M RLI Insurance Company W NCE “"n,,’

o \\\\\
Catherine D. Glover Notary Public Contractors Bonding and Insu %mi}&qmpqﬁo.@ ‘01,,”’

5\‘?'.' "V, =
S oRP0R4, T

Q % 4%
hefe— L C

CATHERINE D, GLOVER .

OFFICIAL SEAL By: Q @: . .
My Commission Expires ' oy I/ R 7 - = =
y Fsie 2‘.3052‘0 Jeffrey DCFiclt z °.. S E A L otporat:z Secretary

ey .® 8
35E5388020212 ”//, ,/L L l. v 0\$\\“\\ A0058D19
! '”unnu\“‘\\



